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October 15, 1999

NewYorft State Attorney General
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271

ATT: Terryl Brown, Records Access Offrcer

RE: Inspection of Publicly-Available Materials pursuant to F.o.LL.

Dear Mr. Brown:
Article 6 of the Public Offrcers Law

Pursuant to F.O.I.L., request is hereby made for access to the litigation files of all
cases' state and federal, in which the New York State Attorney General defended
the New York State Commission on Judicial Conduc! sued by complainants for not
pursuing their j udicial misconduct complaints.

Foryour convenience, a li* of such caseg compiled by the Commission and current"as of 4/21/95", is enclosed. According to the Commission, the State Attorney
General handled each of thes€ c.ses, except for those brought by Mr. Raysor.

The Commission has also advis€d that the State Attorney General handled the
subsequent case of Fanell v. pataki et al.,No. 97-cIV-1g32(sDl.ry).

In addition to the litigation files of these aforesaid cases, request is made for
publicly-available documents relating to the educational qualifi cationg employment
history, and current salary of the following members of Attorney General spit er,s
staff:
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Terryl Browrg Records Access Offrcer Page Two October 15, 1999

Assistant Attorney General Carolyn Cairns Olson
Assistant Attorney General Michael Kennedy
Assistant Auorney General Constantine A. Speres
Assistant Attorney General William Toran
Assistant Attorney General Charles Sanders
James Henly, Bureau Chief, Litigation
June Dnft, Deputy Bureau Chief, Litigation
Joe Palozzol4 Assistant to Mr. spitzer's chief of staff
Peter Pop", Special Counsel
David Nocenti, Counsel
William Casey, Chief of Investigations
Richard Rifkin, Deputy Attorney General for state counsel
Michele Hirshman" First Deputy Attorney General

Likeq/ise, please provide any such publicly-available documents pertaining to
Attomey General Spitzer.

As you know, pursuant to F.O.LL., your response is due within five business days
of receipt of this request.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

&<.ls
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
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Et|oT SPTZER
Anorney General

SrarE or NEw Yonr
Omcr oF THE ArroRNpy GENrRni_

'120 
Broadway, New York, NY tO27t

October 15,1999

Ms. Elena Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 69
Gadney Station
White Plains, New York 10603-0069

Re: Freedom of Information Law

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your letter dated October 15, 1999, to the
Office of the Attorney General regarding your request under the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Law (FOIL).

Please be advised that your request has been directed to the appropriate bureau
within the Office of the Attorney General and a substantive response to your inquiry will be
forwarded within approximately 30 days.

Should any records be located that are responsive to your request, please be
aware that the first five pages are provided free of charge but that there is a cost of $.ZS p"t
page tbr all remaining pages.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Ref# 99-149

Records Access Officer
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December 6,1999

New York State Attorney General
120 Broadway
New Yorlg New York lD27l

(-
\

ATT: Terryl Brown, Records Access Offrcer

RE: (l) Previous F.O.I.L request: Ref. # 99_149; and
(2) Additional F.O.I.L. Request for Inspection of publicly-

Available Materials
Dear Mr. Brown:

By letter dated October 15, 1999, you acknowledged the Center for Judicial
Accountability's F.O.I.L. request of that same date. After advising tha the request
had 'been directed to the appropriate bureau within the Offrce of the Attomey
Genetral", you stated "a substantive response to your inquiry will be forwarded
within approximately 30 days.',

However, more than 50 days have since elapsed, with no response to tha F.9.I.L.
request from the Attorney General's office, substantive or otherwise.

Please advise when a response will be forthcoming - as well as the identity of the
plainly delinquent "appropride bureau with the Office of the Attorney General', to
which you long ago directed our F.O.I.L. request.

Additionally, pursuant to F.o.I.L, request is hereby made for inspection of any
publicly-available documents as to:

(l) the Attorney General's procedures, pursuant to cpLR $7g04(c), upon receipt
of Article 78 proceedings and, in particular, Article 78 proceedings against the
NYS Commission on Judicial Conduct;
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(2) tttc responsibilities of ttre Attorney General's "section 3D"' - including the
number of lawyers assigned to that Section, their identities, and titles;

(3) the Attorney General's procedures for ensuring the workproduct of assistant
attorneys general assigned to defense of Article zg proceedings and in
particular, those against the NYS commission on Judicial conduct.

As you know, pururant to F.O.I.L., your response is due within five business days
of receipt of this additional F.O.I.L. request.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
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Euot Snrzrn
Attorney General

Srare oF NEw YoRK
Omcr oF THE ArronNry GsNsRnt

120 Broadway, Nq,v York, NY t0271

December 14,1999

Elena Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 69, Gedney Station
White Plains, NY 10605-0069

Re: Freedom of Information Law

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your letter dated December 6, lggg, to the
Office of the Attorney General regarding your request under the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Law (FOIL).

Please be advised that your request has been directed to the appropriate bureau
within the Office of the Attorney General and a substantive response to your inquiry will be
forwarded within approximately 30 days.

Should any records be located that are responsive to your request, please be
aware that the tirst five pages are provided free of charge but that there is a cost of $.25 per
page for all remaining pages.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any'questions,
please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

re a ,a/ / z/ry/y F

Ret# 99-197

€s *X'4

Records Access Officer
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January 19, 2000

Ms. Ele,na Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 69
Gadney Station
White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Re: FOIL RequestNo. 99-149

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This is in response to your letter dated October 15, 1999. Please be advised that the
documents responsive to your request for information about certain employees in the Attomey
General's Office contain 22 pages. Please remit a check or money order in the amount of $4.75
payable to the New York State Department of Law for copying cost. Upon receipt of your check,
the documents will be copied and sent to you. 

l

Ifwe do not hear from you by February 11, 2000, we will consider this FOIL request closed
and return the documents to the proper bureau. ,

Sincerely,

ree 'd // 2 6/ ad
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February l, 2000

Ms. Elena Ruth Sassower :
Center for Judicial Accountability,Inc. . , : .
P.O. Box 69
Gadney Station
White Plains, New York 10605-0069

Re: FOIL Request No. 99-149

Dear Ms. Sassower:

This is in response to your letter dated October I5,I999. Enclosed please find the docume,lrt
responsive to your FOIL request.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Records Access Officer

TLB/jc
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CAROTYT CATRNS OLSON

ADHrssroNs TO 8tR:
;  - * '  -

.  - * -
New york I  LgTg
united states District court (Eastern & southern) Lg7\ 1g90unired srares Court of epp-ati-?ZO Cireuit) t9s9Unired Stares court or ei leais i i tn circuir) rssz

E.T{PLOI]T{EIIT:

' 
tfer york State Departneat ofl Lar
1:0 Broadwa.:
llew york, Nirv york LO27L

January, 1990 to present Assistant Attorney General
Litigation Bureau, 

-section 
i

Decenher, 1985 to Decernher, 19g9 - Assistant Attorney
General in Charge, Suffoli
County Regional 

_office

Duties: Represent state officers and, agencies in state andfederar courts, frour preaaint=-it io"grr t i iar-irra on appear.
City of toag Beach, Ner yorJc
Office of the Corporation Counsel
1 West Chester Stieer_
Long Beach, New york

July,  1gg2 to Decem-ber,  1gg5 -  corporat ion counserseptenber, L978 to July, tgez Deputy/Assistant
Corporation Counsel

Duties: -Represent city anci officers in l i t igation an6 rabornegotiations' .Prepare and review legislation and contracts.

rrong tseach, Nerr york

September,  Lg77.to Septenber,  LgTg _ Staf f  At torney
Duties: Represent indigent civil 

_lit igants, prinarily insumnary proceedings and riatrinoniif acE,lons
EDUCASTOn: 

? t?,  __-_ __NEW YORK LAt{ scHooL, Lg74_Lg77
J . D . ,  J u n e  L g 7 7

WITTENBSRG T'NIVERSTTY, 1969-1973
8 .A . ,  Soc io logy ,  . l une ' ,  Lg73
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CONSTANTINE-A. SPERES

lducadon y:x[,::"i,Ti*-r : f:
Activities: president Hellenic Law Society 1992

Lrfryette College'#"Ii,#1";"1f#s!;:,{,?,",
Government and [-aur GpA. q O

tegal Experience
d95-presint ,4ssociatc 

:

Draft plcadings, motion Papens' affirmations and othcr legal documcns; atend realestatc closings and draft relatcd documents; .ssist"*ith preAial and Uialprcparatioq coun appearascc3.

st94

?SoI Intcmfor Special projea
Rcscarched and draftcd mcmoranda of raw involving Ncw york foreclosurc
Pmcedure' frandulent.conveyano* and rclated issrCin connection with ,"alestatc loan wortbut Foject

5193-8193 SUDFOLK cot NTy DEirRrcr arroRNEr. Rivertca4 I{yLegal Incn
Rcscarchcd and draftcd "Sca.rches, Scizures and Motions to Supgrss- TrainingMausl with Bureau Chief of Edrcation ana fraining; ,oor"U"A ad draftedappellaa brid; prcParcd noticcs of intention ro otrJ- evidcncc *p""d"d-,;dcmand! for discovery; observed crininal prcceeaings -c.epar* argumeo*.

5t92-8rn TEEEONORABLE VASIUOS C. ARMOTES,
NEW YORK CXTY CTI'IL COITRT, Kings Counry, t{y
tudiciol Intern 

v --r ' -- -

R6carcbcd relcmnt casc law and staEtcs; obscrved plFtial confcrcoccs andscclcocot procecdings; obscrved pocccaings in trial, ,i ion and housing parts ofCivilCmrc

Brrsincls Expcttcoe
8/�894t95

sldlh TraiDcd in Leds and westlaw; worting knowlcdge of wordperfoct, Amiho and Word 6.0 for Windows.
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BY HAND

February 2|ZOW

New York State Attorney General
120 Broadway
New Yorh New York l127l

RECHIT'-IFD
FEB 2 5 2000

NYS Otfice of the Attorney Gener^
Division of Public Advocac'

ATT: Terryl Brown, Records Access Offrcer

RE: The Attorney General'sprtial response to CJA's October 15,
1999 F.O.I.L. request (Ref. # 99-149) and non-response to

Dear IV[r. Brown:

This follows up your February l, 2000 letter, which purports to be..responsive,, to
CJA's October 15, 1999 letter for publicly-accessible documents, pursuant to
F.O.I .L.

the22 xeroxed pages - for which I paid the $4.75 requested in your January 19,
2000 lettert - did contain the requested educational qualifications and employment
history for the 13 indicated employees of the Attorney General's offrce. However,
it did NOT contain their requested current salaries. Since those salaries are paid by
New York taxpayers, this is surely publicly-available information, reflogted on
publicly-accessible documents.

Also NoT included among those 22 pages were any pages relating to the
educational qualifications, employment history, ild current salary of Attorney
General Spitzer - which cJA's october 15, 1999 letter had likewise sought.

-.- It would appear that I was overcharged by $.50. The first 5 of the 22pagaare srpposed
to be *free of charge", with the additional pagescosting $.25 each tl7 x $.)5-: $4.251:"

5 e ' X - 7



Terryl Brourq Records Access Officer PageTwo February 25,2OOO

More significantly, your February l,2000letter ignores, withoutcomment, the very
first request presented by cJA's october 15, 1999 letter, to wit.:

"a@ess to the litigation files of all cases, $ate and federal, in which
the New York Attorney General defended the New york State
commission on Judicial conduct, sued by complainants for not
pursuing their judicial misconduct complaints."

This, notwithstanding CJA's October 15, 1999 letter provided an itemization of
those cases - and we discussed that request when you telephoned me on December
14, lg9g.

Bythatimg you had received CJA's follow-up December 6,I9gg letter, reminding
you that we had received no substantive response to our October 15, 1999 letter,
and presenting three additional F.O.I.L. requests for "inspection" of publicly-
available documents as to:

(l) the Attorney General's procedures, pursuant to CpLR $2g04(c), upon receipt
of Article 78 proceedings and, in particular, Article 78 proceedings against the
NYS Commission on Judicial Conduct;

(2) the responsibilities of the Attorney General's "section (D"' - including the
number of lawyers assigned to that section, their identities, and titles;

(3) the Attorney General's procedures for ensuring the workproduct of assistant
attorneys general assigned to defense of Article 7g proceedings and, in
particular, those against the NyS commission on Judicial conduct.

Please advise as to the status ofthe foregoing F.O.LL requests, presented by cJA's
October 15, 1999 and December 6, 1999 letters.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

€Ye-tq @d?^f-
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinaror
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
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March 13, 2000

Ms. Elena Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 69
Gedney Station
White Plains, New York 10603-0069

Re: Freedom of Information Law Request No. 99-197

Dear Ms. Sassower:

The following is submitted in response to F.O.I.L. Request No. 99-197:

(1) the Attorney General's procedures, pursuant to CPLR 97804(c), ...
No documents exist that are responsive to this request

@ the responsibilities of the Attorney General's "section D' ...
Section D of the Litigation Bureau in the Division of State Counsel is
comprised of six afforneys who all have the title Assistant Attorney
General. The names of the Attorneys in that Section are: David Cohen;
Lisa Ghartey; Carolyn Cairns Olson; Charles F. Sanders; Constantine E.
Speres and Katherine E. Timons.

++++++++� 
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Ref #99-197
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d

The Section represents the following State agencies:
Banking
Civil Service
Division of Housing-and Community RenewalDivision of Human"Rigtt, 

--^-^'*LL"J t

9.ffi: of Court Admin]stration
The.Parks Departrnent
^.:lot and Wagering Board
ano SAte Court Judges.

Please contact me if I may be of additional assistance.

Very tuly yours,

J"r#4V
Terryll. Brown
Record Access Officer
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BY FAX: 212416-8068 (2 oages)
BY MAIL

March 22,2N0

New York Stde Attorney General
120 Broadway
New York, New York l0}7l

ATT: Terryl Brown, Records Access Officer

RE: Your March 13. 2000 letter

Dear IVlr. Brown:

As your kno*, CJA's hand-delivered February zs,zwo letter to you complained
of "the Attorney General'spartial response to cJA's october 15, 1999 F.O.I.L.
request (Ref. # 99-149) and non-response to CJA's December 6, lggg F.O.I.L
request".

Your March 13, 2OOO letter responds to ONLY two-thirds of our December 6,,1999
F.O.I.L. request (Ref. # 9F,-197) and Nor AT ALL to our october 15, 1999
F.O.I.L request. The respects in which that earlier F.O.I.L request (#99-149) are
unresponded-to are identified in the first page and a half of cJA's February 25,
2000 letter, to which CJA requests your response.

As to cJA's December 6,1999 F.O.LL. request (Ref. #99-197), you have failed to
respond to the third of our three requests therein, which is for publicly-available
documents as to:

"the Afrorney General's procedures for ensuring the workproduct of
assistant attorneys general assigned to defense of Article 7g
proceedings and, in particular, those against the Nys commission
on Judicial Conduct"
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Terryl Brown, Records Access Officer Page Two March 22,2W

So that there is no ambiguity, CJA is not requesting procedures "pursuant to CpLR
780a(c)... " - which is the first of cJA's three December 6,lggg F.O.I.L. reque$s
-- but procedures pertaining to oversighVsupervision of Assisant A6omeys dnera
working in the Litigation Division and, in particular, Section *D-, whether or not
relating to Article 78 proceedings. This should include any documents relating to
procedures for addressing conflict of interest. As part thereof, please provide any
publicly-available documents pertaining to jurisdiction, structure, and opa-ations of
the Attorney General's "Employee Conduct Committee".

Please also advise as to whether there are any publicly-available documents
showing:

(l) whether and for what periods Assistant Attorney General Michael
Kennedy was part of Section..D";

(2) whether any other Sections of the Litigation Bureau represent State
court Judges and the office of court Administration; and

(3) whether any other sections of the Litigation Bureau represent the
Commission on Judicial Conduct

A prompt response would be appreciated.

Thank you.

Yours for a quality judiciary,

5t2aq@cQJ\f
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER" Coordinator
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
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BY HAND

Apnl24,2000

New York State Attomey General
120 Broadway
New Yorlq New york l127l

ATT: Terryl Brown, Records Access Officer

RE: CJA's unresponded-to March 22, 2OO0 letter for
documents pursuant to F.O.I.L.

Dear lvfr. Brown:

We have received no response to CJA's March 22,2OOO letter, faxed and mailed
to you on that date. A copy of the fa:<ed receipt is encrosed.

For your convenience, another copy of the letter is hand-delivered herewith.

In view of the fact that CJA's out$anding document requests are from as far back
as october 15, 1999 and December 6, lggg,please respond to our March 2z,zop
letter, highlighting your omissions, without further deiay.

yours for a quality judiciary,

RECEIVED -
t- , fAR24zooo *"p

NYS OFFICE OF THE AIT
NE',v yo R K r, rvoSlrllruENERAL

€Q<q€^LW
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Coordinaror
Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJA)
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